

No. 16-1150

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL,
As Personal Representative of the
Estate of Ethlyn Louise Hall and as Successor Trustee of
the Ethlyn Louise Hall Family Trust,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, PC

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ANDREW C. SIMPSON
Andrew C. Simpson, P.C.
2191 Church Street, Suite 5
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820
(340) 719-3900
asimpson@coralbrief.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. iii

Summary of Argument. 1

Argument. 3

 A. Respondents can avoid the final judgment rule only by redefining the Court’s firmly-established definition of “final judgment”. 3

 B. The Rules Enabling Act, consistent with this Court’s decision in *Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.*, 289 U.S. 479 (1933), does not allow the consolidation of cases to deprive a party of a substantive right. Respondents argue that the consolidation in this case prevents petitioner from appealing a final judgment. Because the Section 1291 right of appeal is a substantive right, respondents’ argument must fail. 5

 C. A Rule 42 consolidation does not merge cases into a single unit for *any* purpose. 8

 D. Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) is inapplicable. 10

 E. The courts of appeals are well-equipped to address the problems conjured up by respondents and *amici*. 12

1. Courts of appeals are perfectly capable of deciding whether cases should be consolidated.....	13
2. The fear of piecemeal appeals is illusory.....	14
3. District courts could solve many of the “management” issues related to consolidated cases by requiring parties to follow Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(1).....	16
F. Respondents’ solution leaves appellants in consolidated cases without a bright line rule.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Addendum.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 406 (7th Cir.1990).	9
<i>Bergman v. City of Atl. City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).	8
<i>Bostwick v. Brinkerhoff</i> , 106 U.S. 3 (1882).	3
<i>Browder v. Dir., Dept. of Corrections of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).	19
<i>Brown v. Local 58, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 76 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976).	9
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).	4
<i>Cella v. Togum Constructeur Ensembleier en Industrie Alimentaire</i> , 173 F.3d 909 (3d Cir.1999).	8
<i>Changzhou Hawd Flooring Co. v. United States</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2014).	10

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	4
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. United Eng'g & Foundry Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 445 (1956).....	11–12
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. United Eng'g & Foundry Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 217 (3d Cir. 1951).....	11
<i>Cole v. Schenley Indus., Inc.</i> , 563 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Cover v. Chicago Eye Shield Co.</i> , 136 F.2d 374 (7th Cir. 1943).....	10
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	10
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015).....	3, 10, 17
<i>Greenberg v. Giannini</i> , 140 F.2d 550 (2d Cir. 1944).....	9
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	7
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 2016 WL 8650484 (Mar. 30, 2016).....	4

<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Serv. of Chicago</i> , 138 S.Ct. 13 (2017).....	19
<i>In re Massachusetts Helicopter Airlines, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 439 (1st Cir.1972).....	2, 8, 15
<i>Intown Prop. Mgmt., Inc. v.</i> <i>Wheaton Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 164 (4th Cir.2001).	8
<i>Ivanov-McPhee v. Wash. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).	5–9
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. Local Union 327, Teamsters,</i> <i>Chauffeurs, Helpers & Taxicab Drivers</i> , 683 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1982).....	2, 15
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Lewis v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 5 F. App'x 717 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Jacobs Indus. Maint. Co.</i> , 435 Fed. App'x 144 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>McKenzie v. United States</i> , 678 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1982).....	8–9

<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983).</i>	4
<i>Rd. Sprinkler Fitters Local Union v. Cont'l Sprinkler Co., 967 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1992).</i>	9
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey, 351 U.S. 427 (1956).</i>	10–11
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., 312 U.S. 1 (1941).</i>	5
<i>Snyder v. Harris, 394 U.S. 332 (1969).</i>	5
<i>State Mut. Life Assurance Co. v. Deer Creek Park, 612 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1979).</i>	10
<i>Swanigan v. City of Chicago, 775 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2015).</i>	7
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n, 514 U.S. 35 (1995).</i>	4
<i>United Eng'g & Foundry Co. v. Cold Metal Process Co., 92 F.Supp. 596 (W.D. Pa. 1950).</i>	11
<i>United States v. Altman, 750 F.2d 684 (8th Cir.1984)</i>	8–9, 18–19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1–5, 11–12
28 U.S.C. § 2072 (Rules Enabling Act)....	2, 5–6, 1a
28 U.S.C. § 2107.....	19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	9, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)(1).	16–17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).	9, 18–19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	2–3, 7, 9–12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).	2–3, 10–13, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(i).....	1, 4, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b).	1, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 82..... 6–8

Fed. Cir. R. 47.5(b). 13

3d Cir. R. 28.1(a)(2)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF
JUDGMENTS §§ 24–27..... 16
